(1) Exchange rates between Renminbi and U.S. dollar represent the noon buying rates as set forth in the H.10 statistical release
of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) Annual and semi-annual averages have been calculated from month-end rate. Monthly averages have been calculated using the
average of the daily rates during the relevant period.

40

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from this offering will be U.S.$100.0 million. After deducting underwriting
commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering, the net proceeds will
be used for domestic debt refinancing, project construction and working capital.

41

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Group’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 September
2020 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds. The following table should
be read in conjunction with the unaudited but reviewed consolidated interim financial statements of the
Group as at 30 September 2020 and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

Actual As adjusted

RMB USD RMB USD
(in millions) (in millions)1 (in millions) (in millions)1

Current indebtedness:
Short-term borrowings ..... 3,787.8 557.9 3,787.8 557.9
Notes payable..... 648.1 95.5 648.1 95.5
Non-current liabilities due within one year ... 2,560.8 377.2 2,560.8 377.2

Total current indebtedness..... 6,996.7 1,030.5 6,996.7 1,030.5

Non-current indebtedness:
Long-term borrowings ..... 2,750.6 405.1 2,750.6 405.1
Bonds payable ..... 8,620.6 1,269.7 8,620.6 1,269.7
Bonds to be issued ..... – – 679.0 100.0

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 11,371.2 1,674.8 12,050.2 1,774.8

Total indebtedness2..... 18,367.9 2,705.3 19,046.9 2,805.3

Total owner’s equity ..... 15,197.4 2,238.3 15,197.4 2,238.3

Total capitalisation3..... 33,565.3 4,943.6 34,244.3 5,043.6

After the completion of this offering, the Group may incur additional debt or borrowings, including
Renminbi denominated borrowings or debt securities in China, in the ordinary course of business.

There has been no material adverse change in the Group’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness
since 30 September 2020.

1 For convenience only, all conversions from Renminbi into U.S.$ are made at the rate of RMB6.7896 to U.S.$1.00, based on
the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 30 September 2020.

2 Total indebtedness equals the sum of total current indebtedness and total non-current indebtedness.